504820933 03/15/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4867668

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
			Name		Execution Date
CROWN PRODUCTS	& SERVIO	CES, L	LC		09/27/2012
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	CPS I	IVEST	IMENT CORP.		
Street Address:	12821	EAST	NEW MARKET STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE	310			
City:	CARM	EL			
State/Country:		INDIANA			
Postal Code:	46032				
	I				I
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: ⁻	l			
Property Type)		Number		
Application Number:		15900	0326		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:		(414)	298-8097		
Correspondence will	be sent t	o the e	e-mail address first; if that is uns	uccessful	it will be sent
using a fax number, i Email:	f provide		nat is unsuccessful, it will be sen nin@reinhartlaw.com	t via US M	ail.
Correspondent Name	•	•	N PAUL KALE		
Address Line 1:	-		NORTH WATER STREET		
			E 1700		
Address Line 4:					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 022211-0026					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			JOHN PAUL KALE		
			/John Paul Kale/		
SIGNATURE:			03/15/2018		
			03/15/2018		
DATE SIGNED:			03/15/2018		
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6	PS#page	1.tif	03/15/2018		
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Crown LLC to C			03/15/2018		
SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Crown LLC to C source=Crown LLC to C source=Crown LLC to C	PS#page	2.tif	03/15/2018		
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Crown LLC to C source=Crown LLC to C	PS#page PS#page	2.tif 3.tif	03/15/2018		

WORLDWIDE PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made effective as of the 27th day of September, 2012 (the "Effective Date"), from Crown Products & Services, LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company having an address at 12821 East New Market Street, Suite 310, Carmel, IN 46032 ("Assignor"), to CPS Investment Corp., a Delaware corporation having an address at 12821 East New Market Street, Suite 310, Carmel, IN 46032 ("Assigner").

RECITALS

A. Assignor is the owner of the Assigned Patents (as defined below).

B. Pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), by and among Assignor, certain affiliates of Assignor, certain equity owners of Assignor, and Assignee, Assignee has agreed to purchase certain assets of Assignor, including the Assigned Patents.

C. Assignor desires by execution of this Assignment to assign all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents to Assignee, and Assignee desires by execution of this Assignment to accept assignment of all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in the Assigned Patents to Assignee.

AGREEMENTS

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the covenants and agreements set forth herein, Assignor and Assignee mutually agree as follows:

1. Definition of Assigned Patents. The term "Assigned Patents" shall mean the patents and patent applications listed in Appendix A attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with any patents issued as a result of such patent applications, as well as: (a) all rights to claim priority in any Assigned Patents and all rights in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in any Assigned Patents; (b) any and all patents maturing from a continuation, continuation-in-part, division, reissue or reexamination of any Assigned Patents and regardless of whether such patent matures from a convention or non-convention application, or any other substitution, renewal, extension, addition, utility model or other United States or foreign patent; (c) all renewals thereof; and (d) all rights of action, powers and benefits accrued thereto, including the right to sue for and/or initiate any proceeding to collect damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof.

2. <u>Assignment of the Assigned Patents</u>. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns all of Assignor's right and title to and interest in the Assigned Patents, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances and including the right to claim priority in and to the same.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. (a) Assignor further agrees to take all reasonable and necessary steps to implement the provisions of the Assignment; (b) Assignor agrees to assist Assignee in the prosecution of any assigned patent applications upon Assignee's reasonable request; and (c) Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, and assigns, or their legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's reasonable request (including the execution and delivery of affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, or other documentation) as may be reasonably required in the implementation of this Assignment. Subject to the Kostolitch Claims (as that term is defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement), this Assignment of the Assigned Patents is granted free and clear of all security interests, liens, encumbrances, claims or interests of any kind or nature.

4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the state of Delaware and the federal laws of the United States without giving effect to any rule or provision thereof which would cause the application of the law of any other state.

5. <u>Facsimile Signature; Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed by facsimile delivery or other electronic means (*i.e.*, PDF) of original signatures and in counterparts, each of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become effective when such counterparts have been signed by each party and delivered to the other party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed by the parties as of the date first written above.

[This portion of page left blank intentionally.]

Crown Products & Services, LLC ASSIGNOR	CPS Investment Corp. ASSIGNEE
By: Sheitlifleme Name -	By:
Title: MANAGING HEMASL	Title:
Date: 9/27/2012	Date:

Reinhan\8978419v2

Crown Products & Services, LLC ASSIGNOR CPS Investment Corp. ASSIGNEE B Name - Thomas F. Campion

Title: _____

Date:

Title: <u>President</u>

Date: 9/27/2012

Reinhart\8978419v2

APPENDIX A

ASSIGNED PATENTS

Provisional Patent Applications

U.S. Patent Application No.	Filing Date	Title
61/269,503	June 24, 2009	System and Method for Compacting Materials in Open Top Transport Conveyance
61/203,935	December 29, 2008	System and Method for Compacting Materials in Open Top Transport Conveyance

Published U.S. Patent Application

U.S. Patent Application No.	Filing Date	Publication No.	Title
13/055,456	January 22, 2011	2011/0126723	System and Method for Compacting Materials in Open Top Transport Conveyance

PCT Application

PCT No.	Filing Date	Title
PCT/US09/06733	December 29, 2009	System and Method for Compacting Materials in Open Top Transport Conveyance

Foreign Patent Applications

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
Australia	2009333799	December 29, 2009	System and Method for Compacting Materials in Open Top Transport Conveyance
Canada	2748241	December 29, 2009	System and Method for Compacting Materials in Open Top Transport Conveyance
China	200980156281	December 29, 2009	System and Method for Compacting Materials in Open Top Transport Conveyance

Reinhart\8978419v2

RECORDED: 09/05/2018